

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/1/2023 11:56 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102150-0

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL WEISMAN,

PETITIONER,

V.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF
EMPLOYMENT SECURITY, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

LEAH E. HARRIS, WSBA #40815
JEREMY M. GELMS, WSBA #45646
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorney for Respondents
OID #91020
800 Fifth Ave, Ste. 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 464-7676
E-mail: Leah.Harris@atg.wa.gov
Jeremy.Gelms@atg.wa.gov
LALSeaEF@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. | COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| III. | COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| | A. The Shared Work Program in 2020..... | 3 |
| | B. Weisman Applied for Unemployment Benefits Under the Shared Work Program and Failed to Report Earnings for Two Weeks | 6 |
| | C. ESD Issued Overpayment Determinations, Which Weisman Did Not Appeal..... | 8 |
| | D. ESD Notified Weisman of Its Intent to Collect the Overpayment Debt Through the Treasury Offset Program..... | 10 |
| | E. Weisman Did Not Submit Evidence That the Debt Was Not Enforceable, and His Tax Refund Was Intercepted | 14 |
| | F. Weisman Sued ESD, and the Superior Court Granted Weisman Partial Summary Judgment..... | 14 |
| | G. The Court of Appeals Granted Discretionary Review and Reversed..... | 16 |
| IV. | REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED | 18 |
| | A. Weisman’s Overpayment Debt—and the Finding That It Resulted from His Failure to Report Earnings—Were Final | 19 |

| | |
|--|----|
| B. “Failure to Report Earnings” Under the Treasury Offset Program Does Not Require Misconduct or Intentional Misrepresentation | 22 |
| C. There is No Conflict Requiring Review | 26 |
| D. There Is No Issue of Substantial Public Interest..... | 28 |
| E. The Court of Appeals Properly Concluded That ESD Complied with Federal Offset Law as a Matter of Law | 30 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Impecoven v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 357, 841 P.2d 752 (1992) | 31 |
| <i>In re Grant</i> , 199 Wn. App. 119, 397 P.3d 912 (2017) | 31 |
| <i>Marley v. Dep't of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994) | 21 |
| <i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Farmer</i> , 116 Wn.2d 414, 805 P.2d 200 (1991) | 30 |
| <i>Weisman v. Dep't of Emp. Sec., et al.</i> , No. 83893-8-I (Wash. Ct. App. June 5, 2023) (unpublished)..... | 1, 7, 16-18, 22-23, 26 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420, 120 S. Ct. 1479, 146 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000)... | 26-27 |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528, 135 S. Ct. 1074, 191 L. Ed. 2d 64 (2015)..... | 26-27 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| 26 U.S.C. § 6402 | 1 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6402(f)(1) | 19 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6402(f)(3) | 14 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 26 U.S.C. § 6402(f)(4) | 11, 19-20, 22 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6402(f)(4)(A)..... | 21, 23, 28 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 14 |
| Laws of 1983, ch. 207, § 1 | 4 |
| Pub. L. No. 110-328, § 3, 122 Stat. 3567, 3570-73 (2008) | 23 |
| Pub. L. No. 110-328, § 3(a)(f)(5)(A), 122 Stat. 3567, 3570-73 (2008)..... | 23-24 |
| Pub. L. No. 111-291, § 801(a)(4)(A)(i), 124 Stat. 3064 (2010) | 24 |
| RCW 50.20.050..... | 29 |
| RCW 50.20.066..... | 29 |
| RCW 50.20.190(1) | 20 |
| RCW 50.20.190(3)..... | 20 |
| RCW 50.32.020..... | 20, 22 |
| RCW 50.60.010 | 4 |
| RCW 50.60.030..... | 5 |
| RCW 50.60.030(3)..... | 4 |
| RCW 50.60.100..... | 5 |
| RCW 50.60.100(1)..... | 5 |

Rules

| | |
|---------------------|-----------|
| RAP 2.3(b)(2)..... | 16 |
| RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... | 2, 18, 28 |
| RAP 13.4(b)(3)..... | 2, 18 |
| RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... | 2, 18 |

Regulations

| | |
|--------------------------------|-------|
| 31 C.F.R. § 285.8(c)(3) | 14 |
| WAC 192-140-005 | 5, 28 |
| WAC 192-250-010(2) | 4 |
| WAC 192-250-010(4) | 5 |
| WAC 192-250-025(6) | 6 |
| WAC 192-250-035 | 5 |
| WAC 192-250-035(2) | 5, 28 |
| WAC 192-220-060(1)(a)-(d)..... | 20 |

Other Authorities

- News Release, Gov. Jay Inslee, *Inslee Announces Cancellation of Some State Employee Raises and Need for Furloughs* (Jun. 17, 2020), <https://governor.wa.gov/news/2020/inslee-announces-cancellation-some-state-employee-raises-and-need-furloughs>; Directive of the Governor 20-08 (Jun. 17, 2020), <https://www.governor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/directive/20-08%20Furloughs%20and%20General%20Wage%20Increases%20%28tmp%29.pdf>..... 3-4
